

No. 10-10038

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

v.

**DAVID NOSAL,
Defendant-Appellee.**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California
No. CR 08-0237 MHP**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ORACLE AMERICA INC.
IN SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES**

Geoffrey M. Howard
BINGHAM McCUTCHEN LLP
Three Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 393-2000

David B. Salmons
Bryan M. Killian
BINGHAM McCUTCHEN LLP
2020 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 373-6000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Oracle America Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THROUGH THE CFAA, CONGRESS ADAPTED COMMON-LAW TRESPASS PRINCIPLES TO COMPUTERS	4
II. THE COMMON LAW OF TRESPASS RECOGNIZES THAT OWNERS CAN GRANT RESTRICTED ACCESS TO THEIR PROPERTY.....	8
A. Courts recognize many types of restrictions on access.....	8
B. A person’s post-access conduct can show that he violated a computer owner’s restrictions on access.....	12
III. MILLIONS OF AMERICANS WILL NOT BE CRIMINALS IF THE COURT INTERPRETS THE CFAA IN LIGHT OF THE COMMON LAW OF TRESPASS	12
IV. CONGRESS HAS DETERMINED THAT A COMPUTER OWNER’S RIGHT TO CONTROL ACCESS IS IMPORTANT ENOUGH TO WARRANT CRIMINAL PENALTIES	15
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Carter v. United States,
530 U.S. 255 (2000)..... 7

Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities / ABC Inc.,
194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999) 11

Holland Livestock Ranch v. United States,
655 F.2d 1002 (9th Cir. 1981) 6

McKee v. Gratz,
260 U.S. 127 (1922)..... 14

Ontario v. Quon,
130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010)..... 15

Planned Parenthood of Missouri v. Danforth,
428 U.S. 52 (1976) 5

Theofel v. Farey-Jones,
359 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2004) 7, 17

United States v. Rogers,
321 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 1993) 11

STATUTES

18 U.S.C.
§ 1030 1
§ 1030(a)(4) 3, 13

18 U.S.C. § 2701 *et seq.* 7

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

131 Cong. Rec. S11,872 (daily ed. Sept. 20, 1985)..... 6

S. Rep. No. 99-432 (1986)..... 6

S. Rep. No. 104-357 (1996)..... 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>75 Am. Jur. 2d, Trespass</i>	
§ 1	5
§ 67	14
§ 73	14
§ 75	9
 <i>Epstein, Cybertrespass,</i>	
70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 73 (2003)	16, 17
 <i>Kerr, Cybercrime’s Scope,</i>	
78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1596 (2003)	5
 Model Penal Code Commentaries § 221.2 (1980)	
	5
 <i>Olivenbaum, Rethinking Federal Computer Crime Legislation,</i>	
27 Seton Hall L. Rev. 574 (1997).....	6
 <i>Plea Agreement, United States v. TomorrowNow, Inc.,</i>	
No. CR 11-00642 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2011)	2
 <i>Prosser & Keeton, Torts (5th ed. 1984).....</i>	
	5
 <i>Restatement (Second) Torts</i>	
§ 158 (1965).....	5
§ 167 (1965).....	5
§ 168 (1965).....	9, 10
§ 169 (1965).....	9
§ 170 (1965).....	9
§ 892 (1979).....	14, 15
§ 892A (1979).....	9, 12
 <i>Winn, The Guilty Eye,</i>	
62 Bus. Law. 1395 (2007)	6, 14
